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293,.2-0enotorial, Jenuary 23, 1919.

Office, Jusrtermaster (Jeneral of the Army.

VYories P. Brovn, Biltor & Manager, the Texas Stockman end Farmer,
: Ban Antonio, Texas.
Disposition of the remsins of lst Lt. Vories Ps Brown, Jr., 00s I,
Bth Infanbtry Regiment.

: ls This office is in receipt of your letier
of the 18th instent, requesting information as to the
place of burial of your somn, 1st L¥. Vories P. Brown,

Jrs, Goe I, 6th Infantyy Regiment, who was killed in
Trange on Septesber 14, 1918.

2. In reply I regret to inform you that this
information has not yot been receivel in this office.

R OE.‘WM’ r
Acting® Quar termaster General,

Bys

HeReLonly,
Major, (.1.00rps.

WSl
s
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VORIES R BROWN, . C.R STAFFORD,
Lt itor £ Mangr Seciy & Trecesieres:

. SEMI-MONTHLY.
M= =5 8

{73
(G] i~

MAvERICR CLATKRS A Devoter lo te Livestock and Agricitlitenl felerests of Tevns apd i Spullintst.

n Tritoratsy Toveas Jevvery 18in, 795.

Quartermaster General of the Army,
Cemeterial Branch,
Washington, D. C.

Dear RJir:

, On_November Lgth, 1Yls I was officially notitied
that my son First Lieutenant Vories P. Brown, Jr. was
killed in France on September l4th, 1Y18. Active and

persistent effort on my part has failed to bring any other
izformation. -

. Perhaps you can give me some tacts as to how he
was killed and where buried.
__________,_—-u-—-_-

liy son when killed was with the 6th Infantry
Regiment, Company I.

Very truly yours,

e e B e A T e
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QN 293 A=M April 5, 1932
Brown, Vories P. (Sti)

t'. Z.Ih Ht WIW'
Paulding, Ohio.
Dear Madem:

This office is making an earnest endeavor to commu=~
nicate with all women who may be eligible to make a pilgrimage
to the cemeteries of Europe under the provisiomns of the Act of
Congress approved larch 2, 1929, as amended May 15, 1930.

It is therefore reguested that you advise whether or
not the late First Lieutemant Vories P. Brown is survived by a
stepmother or any women who stood in loco parentis to him for
e period of five years prior to his reaching the age of eighteen,
end if so, her neme and address. It will also be appreciated if
you will furnish the date of death of the natural mother of this
late veteran.

A self-addressed envelope which requires no postage is
o*ocod for your convenience in replying.

For The Quartermaster Genersl.

Very truly yours,

AQ Do mml
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.
Enclosure:
Envelope .



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

in ReEPLY rerer To QM 293 A-C

Jduly 7, 1950
Bruwn, Voriee P. 1233«H

Mrs. Zella Taylor

FPaiildins hdr
< 8ULCATiZy Wil

Denr #dadan:

Your attention is invited te the enclosed copy of an Act of
Congress of March 2, 1929, together with an amendment thereto, approved
May 15, 1930.

This office has no record of any person entitled under the Act
mentioned to make a pilgrimage to the demeteries in Europe as the mother
or widow of the above named deceased service man. To complete the list
of eligibles and to assure that, if the above named man is survived by a
mother or widow entitled to make a pilgrimage she receive an invitation
to do so, it is requested you answer the following questions in the
gpace provided on this letter and return to this office in the enclosed
envelope which reqguires no postage.

1, Is the deceased survived by a mother?

If so, give her name and address: X

"2, 1Ig the deceased survived by a widow
who has not remarried? P

If so, give her name and address:

3. Is the deceased survived by any woman 3
who stocd in loco parentis to him ac- ¢ £
cording to the terms of Section 4 (a)
of the enclosed Act as amended?

If so, give her name and address:

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

Enclosures:
Envelope
Act A. D. HUGHES,
© Amendment Captain, Q. M. Corps,

Agsistant.



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE CF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON
July 29th
1929
1N REPLY reFer To QM 293 A—C

Brown, Vories P, Jr.

Mrse. Zella He Taylor
308 North Water Street
Paulding, Ohic

Dear Madam:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of Congress
approved March 2, 1929, entitled an Act "To enable the mothers and widows of
the deceased soldiers, sailors and marines of the American forces now interred
in the cemeteries of Europe to make a pilgrimage to these cemeteries".

The records of this office show that you are the widow of the late

First Lieutenant Vories P, Brown, Jr., Co. I, 6th Inf., whose remains are
now interred in the St. Mihiel American Cemetery, Thiancourt, Meurthe-et-
Moselle, France,

Will you please fill in the answers to the following gquestions in
the space provided on this letter, and return to this office in the enclosed
envelope which requires no postage?

Write answers in space below:

1. Have you remarried since the death
of the above named veteran? e =
2. If not, do you desire to make the {;7
pilgrimage?

3. Is the deceased survived by a mother? : )

4., 1If so, give h§%7namerand-cpmpleﬁq s
address. e 72 , .

.

_.,’;,3&'.‘.;.‘_ _f,,,,-,'.:;_.."._._,,v e e I e et i

For The Quartefhaéter'ﬁeneral,

Very truly yours, Ef~iw_ ?Tﬁﬂadxhédw
{het

/
|
2 Incls. {g JOHN T. HARRIS,

Act of Congress “ Major, Q: M. Corps,
Envelope Assistant.



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A‘c

Brown, Vories P Jr, May 27, 1929.
C 52 742

Widow remarried.
Mrs.Zella H. Taylor
f::idg; Pe Brown, Jre, 308 North Weter St.,
Ohs s Paulding, Ohio.
i0e

Dear Madam:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of
Congress approved March 2, 1929, entitled an Act "To enable the mothers
and widows of the deceassd soldiers, sailors and marines of the Amsrican

forces now interred in the cemeteries of Europe to make a pilgrimage to
these cemeteries".

The records of this office show that you are the widow of the

late First Lieutenant Vories P. Brown, Jre, Coe I, 6th Inf., whose remeins

are now interred in the St, Mihiel American Cemetery, Thisucourt, Meurthe-et-
Moselle, Frances

Will you please advise this office whether or not he is survived
by a mother who is entitled under the provisions of the above guoted Act, to
make the pilgrimage, and if so, will you please furnish her full name and
sddrese in order that action may be taken to extend an invitation to her to
make the pilgrimage. Both mothers and widows are entitled to maks the pil-
grimage. :

Your attention 1s particularly invited to Section 4 of the en-
closed Act, which definee the termes "mother" and "widow". If the relation-
ship is that of a stepmother, mother through adoption or a woman who stood
in loco parentis to the decedent, a statement as to her relationghip is re-
quested. In case you have remerried it is also requested that a statement to
that effect be made.

i .
For your reply, you may use the egg ﬁﬁhﬂL&g?elope which requires

no postage. : ; -,
5 Rk, %
For The Quartermaster General, iﬁ@ﬁy.z -ai?i? xk

114 <6 e, |

Very truly youns,’ @ i I

> By ;

,“'\ ;{v‘:\‘ y

Jo .
2 incls. Maj - M

Act of Congress. Assistant.

Envelope.



WAR DEPARTME‘\T

mmmm»:,
WASHINGTON, D. C.

OFFICIAL BUSINESS '

i
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL f

—,x

{

mpgwg&u SE TO=-AVOID
} TAGE-$300.

ST

1\‘




QN 293 A-M April 5, 1932
Brown, Vories P. (stu) : :

Mrs. Zella H. Taylor,
Peulding, Ohio.
Dear Madam:

This office is making an earnest endesvor to commu-
nicate with all women who may be eligible to make a pilgrimage
to the cemeteries of Europe under the provisions of the Act of
Congress approved liarch 2, 1929, as amended Mey 15, 1930.

It is therefore requested that you sdvise whether or
not the late First Lieutenant Vories P. Brown is survived by a
stepmother or any woman who steod in loco parentis to him for
8 period of five years prior to his reaching the age of eighteen,
end if so, her name and address. It will also be appreciated if
you will furnish the date of death of the natural mother of this
htamtoran.

@ E self-addressed envelope which requires no postage is
”ed tor your convenience in replying.

Fm' The Quartermaster General.

Very truly yours,

A. D. HUOGHES,
Ceptain, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.
Enclosure:
Envelope.

b e . _aaliab b do il Lho s



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

M 293 A-C
IN REPLY REFER To & July 7, 1930

Brown, Veries P, 1233-%

Nreg, Zolla Taylor
Panlding, Ohioc

Dezar ¥edem:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of
Congress of March 2, 1929, together with an amendment thereto, approved

May 15, 1930.

This office has no record of any person entitled under the Act
mentioned to make a pilgrimage to the @emeteries in Europe as the mother
or widow of the above named deceased service man. To complete the list
of eligibles and to assure that, if the above named man is survived by a
mother or widow entitled to make a pilgrimage she receive an invitation
to do so, it is requested you answer the following questions in the
space provided on this letter and return to this office in the enclosed
envelope which requires no postage.

e ot i

AT T

o N

Tl andes S AN Al A

———

DT o . fT . LT

1. 1Is the deceased survived by a mother?

If so, give her name and address:

N—

Ry

R

2. 1Is the deceased survived by a widow
who has not remarried? Rres o ma SRR

L e SRR e

If éo, give her name and address:

3. I=s thé deceased survived by any woman
who stood in loco parentis to him ac-

cording to the terme of Section 4 (a]
of the enclosed Act as amended?

B T N G = —

If so, give her name and address: .

p—

o+ n b e vy e ama

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

Enclosures:
Envelope :
Act A. D. HUGHES,
Amendment Captain, Q. M. Corps,

Aasietant.




WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON
July 29th
1929
N REPLY rerer To QM 293 A—C

Brown, Vories P, Jre

" ¥rs, Zella Hs Taylor
308 Horth Weler Street
Paulding, Ohie

Dear Madam:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of Congress
approved March 2, 1929, entitled an Act "To enable the mothers and widows of
the deceased soldiers, sailors and marines of the American forces now interred
in the cemeteries of Europe to make a pilgrimage to these cemeteries".

The records of this office show that you are the widow of the late

Pirst Licutenant Vorics P. Browhy Jrs, Coe I, 8th Inf,, whose remains are
Bow interred im the S5t. Mihiel Americen Cemetury, Thiansourt, Heurthe-et-
Hoselle, France,

Will you please fill in the answers to the following questions in
the space provided on this letter, and return to this office in the enclosed

envelope which requires no postage?

Write answers in space below:

1. Have you remarried since the death
of the above named veteran?

2. 1If not, do you desire to make the
pilgrimage?

3. Is the deceased survived by a mother?

4. 1If so, give her name and complete =gy
address.

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,

JOHN T. HARRIS,
Major, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.

2 Incls.
Act of Congress
Envelope
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WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTONM

IN REPLY REEER O 293 A-C
® May 29.929.

‘::;:i ,v. Po m. Jr..
mﬂq

Dear Madam:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of
Congress approved March 2, 1929, entitled an Act "To snable the mothers
and widows of the deceased soldiers, sailors and marines of the American
forces now interred in the cemeteries of Europe to make a pilgrimage to
these cemeteries".

First Ehpugeggﬁ@svg{igyiﬁ office show that you are the widow of the
ansenow interred tn the St, Hihiel Amerions Cematemy. Thp sl 080 remsing
Nosells, France, ol ery, Thiausourt, Meurthe-et-

Will you please advise this office whether or not he is survived
by a mother who is entitled under the provisions of the above quoted Act, to
make the pilgrimage, and if so, will you please furnigh her full name and
address in order that action may be taken to extend an invitation to her to
make the pilgrimage. Both mothers and widows are entitled to make the pil-
grimage.

Your attention is particularly invited to Section 4 of the en-
closed Act, which defines the terms 'mother" and "widow". If the relation-
ship is~that of a stepmother, mother through adoption or a woman who stood
in locoiparentis 1o the decedent, a statement as to her relationghip is re-
guested. In ease you have remarried it is also requested that a gtatement to
that effect ﬁgfmade.

b | =
- For your reply, you may use the enclosed envelope which requires
no, postdge. -

Tews

)
= Fob The Quartermaster General,
fﬁ Very truly yours,
A{( o
,#" f
A ! ;\/
// JOHN T. HARRIS, }hi
2 incls. Major, Q. M. Corps, {
Act of Congress. Agsgistant.

Envelope.

ARSI



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY ReFEr TO WM 293 A-C = May 3, 192%,
Brown, Jr. Vories P.

-
Mrs. V.P.Brown, gfc“/ b5
Paulding, Ohio. 47! Ap

Dear lMadam:

The - Quartermaster General desires to invite your attention
to the inclosed card which gives the permanent cemetery location of
the soldier's grave in which you are interested.

This American overseas military cemetery is to be maintained by
the United States for all time. The graves will be permanently marked by
white headstones inscribed with the name, rank, division, organization, date
of soldier's death and State from which he came. Headstones will be placed
at all gravcs, as soon as possible, and without neccssity for special action
or rcecquest on the part of relatives.

Plaase be assurcd that in effecting removal of the dead, the utmost
reverential care was e¢xcerciscd by thosc who performed this socred duty. For
the futurc, these graves will be perpetually maintained by the Government in a
manner befititing the last rosting place of our herocs.

Very truly yours,

1 Incl.
Record card.

25/560/LBlU . )
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WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON, D. C.

OFFICIAL BUSINESS




Suldier’s * Duerseas

Graue
Name Vories P, Brown, Jre
Rank First Lieutenant

Organization .._Company I, 6th Infantry

Grave No. 33 ROWMLEL G0 Bloclp sy
Cemetery ... St. Mihiel Americsan Cenetery
Location .........._Thiaucourt, Dept,._ of Meurthe-et-Mosalld

France.

3—8677



WAR DEPARTMENT ‘
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

QM 293 A-C

; May 5, 1927,
Brovm Jdre., Vories P,

lirs Yorles P Erowm,
c/e Uhe Texss Stockman and Farmer,
San Antonio, Texas,

Deay 8ir:

The @Guartermaster General desires to invite your attention
to the inclosed card which gives the permanent cemetery location of
the soldier's grave in which you are interested.

This American overseas military cemetery is to be maintained by
the United States for all time. The graves will be permanently marked by
white headstones inscribed with the name, rank, division, organization, date
of soldier's death and State from which he came. Headstones will be placed
at all graves, as soon as possible, and without necessity for special action
or request on the part of relatives.

Ploase be assured that in effoeting removal of the dead, the utmost
reverential care was cxcrcised by those who performed this sacred duty. For
the future, these graves will be perpetually maintained by the Govormment in a
manner befitting the last resting place of our horoos.

Very truly yours,

x AN Y K, J - BAMPTON ,
1 Incl. /' > 2 &2 « Lits G0l O.M.C
R/ pessd a o ' lile Ve
Record card. 1-$/2J° 2% X Assistant,
! =
* e o=
'j =
e V- 7
o
awg

25/560/3Y8



WAR DERPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

QM 293 A-C
ME\V 3, ].9‘#‘7.

Brown, Jr. Teries P,

Mra. V,2.Brom,
Psulding, Ohlo.

Dear Madam:

The Guartermaster General desires to invite your attention
to the inclosed card which gives the permanent cemetery location of
the soldier's grave in which you are interested.

This American overseas military cemetery is to be maintained by
the United States for all time. The graves will be permanently marked by
white headstones inscribed with the name, rank, division, organization, date
of soldier's death and State from which he came. ' Headstones will be placed
at all graves, as soon as possible, and without necessity for special action
or reguest on the part of relatives.

Please be assurcd that in effocting removal of the dead, the utmost
reverential care was oxcercised by those who porformed this sacred duty. For
the future, these graves will be perpetually maintained by the Govoernment in a
manner befitting the last resting place of our haroes.

Very truly yours,

Py

L,/’// F.J .HAIPTOR ,

1 Incl. Ltl Gol. 6’0}“.0.

Record card. Asgistant.

Py

-r/

25/560/3YS
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QM 293 A=C lst Ind.
Brown, Jr. Vories P,

War Dept. 0QMG, Washington, March 11, 1927 - To The Chief, American Graves
Registration Service, Q.M.C. in Europe.

1. Identification of the body recovered from an isolated
grave and held in the St. Mihiel Mortuary as that of First Lieutenant,
Yories P. Brown, Jr. Company I, 6th Infantry, who was killed in action
September 14, 1918, has been confirmed,

2 The body is to remain buried in France., This office will
be advised of the final concentration as soon as practicable,

By order of the Quartermaster Gemerals [ /

293 Brown, Vories P. Jre 2nd Inde

Hdgrse AeGsReSey Qell.Ce, in E., 20 rue Molitor, Paris, France, April 11, 1927.
To: The Quartermaster Gemeral of the Amy, Washington, D.C.

le In compliance with above instructions, forwarded herewith are
GeHeSe Forms 114-A, 16-A and 1-A covering permanent concentration of the re-
mains of this late officer in Grave 33, Block A, Row 1, St. Mihiel American
Cemetery.

&

/ F.WeVan Duyne 9

3 Inclse ‘ G/ Colonel,Qell.COrps,
Forms 114-A, 16-A and l<j. AE) Chief.

{



HEADQUARTERS
AMERICAN GRAVES REGISTRATION SERVICE. Q.M.C.. IN EUROPE
IN REPLYING OFFICE OF THE CHIEF OF THE SERVICE.
PLEASE ADDRESS: 20 RUE MOLITOR
CHIEF, AMERICAN GRAVES
REGISTRATION SERVICE,

FILE No—@du Brown, Vorries T. PARIS FRANCE
February 15, 1927,

Subject: Recovery of remains.

To: The Quartermaster General of the Army, Washington, D.C.

1. Forwarded herewith is G.R.S. Form 16=A for the remains of 1lst
Lte Vorries T. Brown, Co. I, 6th Inf., recovered by the Research personnel of
this office.

2. The Investigator in making report of recovery states:-

"No tags were found with body, but the following infomation is
thought to be a complete identification.

a} There is only one officer from the 6th Inf. missing in this
Sector; the above mentioned remains were found buried in officer's
uniform and cross rifles with figure 6 were found on body.

b} Lieut. Brown was supposed to have been killed at the same
time and probably buried with Pvt. Weber.

c) Tooth chart for Lieut. Brown checks with tooth chart for
these remains.”

These remains were found in same grave and alongside of Pvt. Anthony A. Weber,
report on whose recovery is being made by separate communication.

de No personal effects were found with remains.

4s CoHeQe card on file here for this casualty reads "Vorries T. Brown"
while Grave Location Blanks read "Vories P. Brown" and in letter from Pvt. W.G.
Collins forwarded with lst Ind. your office dated Nov. 22, 1926 (File QM 293 A-C
Brown, Vories P.}, name is shown as "Vorhies P. Brown'". Correct name is re-

quested,

5. These remains are being held in the St. Mihiel mortuary pending
receipt of advice from your office as to confirmation of identification and dis-

position. L idy-

7 Regetved /- <_ ED et
”"M 5 Colonel,guit-Corp
M - Colonel,Q.l.Corps,

1 Incl, Form 16-A 1/8/27.. ©.QMG /. Chief. 4

%
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G.R.S. FORM #114-A. STATION_;;; ‘h“tf‘ﬁﬁ:;!: Gem_te:y.

To be prepared in triplicate. DATE April -2, 1927
: ey Loaa ol e PR el L o

REFORT OF DISINTERMENT, PREPARATION, SHIPMENT AND REBURIAL OF BODY

DISINTERMENT COMPARATIVE REPORT
Records of G.R.S. Headguarters, Discrepancy found upon éxhumation®of body
1. Name PBROWN, Vories Ps Jres ....._._____ 10, ‘Nemio .~ .. = R¥ % ; ........................
Ay (O R T i O AR TN e PN o L7 o Paleiy SRR e b
3. Rank lst_Lt. ____________ IoBRanlcd s T8 Le MG e 0 S = e i V0w
4. Org. . C ,Qewl_z__éill._}}_l.ffe ________________________ ISIOTENEEY = 384 - S iy 1
oS e [ i B R 1 e DR R S et
RO L1 R S S N L (b) D.B. &

Bois du Trou de la Haze, Map 1/20,000 Bois Te :

Pretre, E-368.84 N-242.54, Tme of Preny, Discrepancy found upon disinterment

(Mo et M.) '
T Grave Now ., Sechsn .. - . e Ip.sGraveiNome ) = = SO0, soa s e
S BIEGIR= "5 SR S Rt X Row: fe. 2.0 .. SR sl Jshlehs B e R, ROWIH - SRS i
18, Cemetery. ______ o Dok e R , L9 Compuneon town: Preny o
20, Dept. or County _ Meurthe-et-loselle 2L Connbpys = & = Prandes) . slSsaEE W
22, GL.R.S. qurs._ CodesNer. ~ 0 & . - :_‘ _____________________________________________________________________________
255 ‘Disinterred (POEEN) Lot RN BYSR el S s ek s A - b B e R
24. Inscription on grave marker:

NoameosEleee - SR o Lo VRN BoTHia I ENOTIG TR o s Ll e
AT o SRS . | - ) Lo R CrrERmEa @ e S L e

S1gnature Juruor“ Techmcal‘ Assistant

PREPARATION

26. What other means of identification were on body? (If no disc or other means of
identification on body, give description of body in detail).

Collar ornements U.S.R. 2 Qfficers collars ornements, Cross Rifles, O0fficers,. with.
6 above and between rifles.
27. Condition of body ... Flesh entirely. dgnampasad_akelatnn disantlﬁulatﬁﬂm ...........

28. Nature of burial

29, Any discrepancy noted upon examination of body, as compared with G.R.S. records
gquoted above?. NOe ' ____. ... R e o h JMCANE BT T N PSR, 3

30. Body prepared and placed in casket: Date April 2, 1927, By ..

yﬁ%ket Sealed by T T o Iy e N R . L S e e

5/1’.2 Signature of Embalmer, (Superviser) ... .. . A e e
> baretaker.




SHIPMENT. (Show actual marking of box.) BOxs NO O S Ao o0 e SRS & R
32. Designation of body: 4
Name NeeRRON T aRids Pa- d ra s e e SerialsNoT Rae T
Ranlc: ‘latslibass === 4 2 Organization__ | Cop Ty 265MET0L L0 S Roun el o
33. Consigned to: _ 4
Name of Permanent Cemetéry St. Mihiel American Cemetery #1233, Thiaucovrt, (M. et M.}
34. Casket boxed and marked (Date) _ Appil 2, 1927e----oooo—- By, - 9 ot SO oy
35. I hereby certify that all the foregoing operations were conducted and
accomplished under my immediate supervision and that thg/ eport above
is correct. i =
Signature of G.R.S. Inspector__ _____ . [ o
36 REMATKS. earae e S e e e L T R P,
37. Shipped from point of Operation: DRAEE s, o sl ettt S WSS S L  S
Tof pelntEoRiConcontratoni iRt s Bl i s et S R e
(Name)
GOV OV e i O et R Silgnature’ ShippingiOiifiicoiiiy e s =
38. Regeived at Railhead.or FPoint of Concentration: Date - . . . = =
=BT 0 T 2 T gL T T2 R e e A T W o L e S Bt DU S s e
59. Shippedsfrom: Railhead or Point of Concentratieon:™ Dates = = a8 =8 Ses e
To Permanent Cemetery o S R e Wi g LiR
(Name )
« geConyoyer =~ = . Signature Shipping Officer = 5 = U 0
40, ‘Repeoived:s iDatesS JOW JReo Q0D B8 0 .o - AR e R e e s L P
(GRS TR 6D 12 6/8 BT A 1V S S e SR S R e WIS d s
SleSRedntenned e s e e APPSR IR S S e e e g AR
* . (Date)
42.
43,




St Mihiel Sector

. L P uoourt (M et M)
G. R. S. Form. No. i6-A Place. ..

REPORT OF DISINTERMENT AND REBURIAL  pate 9ome &, 2927

L. "REMAINS Ot SR MREIS 3 358 o gworyia ; SERIAL NUMBER ... ...
: Coe Te 6%h, Inf 2
Rang188e nmt' Sl £l T ORCANIZATION e ee 7 . :
L3 1 1l i, o g . . .
2. Disinterred (date) : From (give complete location) :mia du Trou de Ia

: ie.
: Map—-1=20,000 Bois le Pretre E-E%B oBe H-242354
e Jma : ]‘927 ., PR e e e anp-m of r:reny(netn} - e i S 1

By : GI"OU?““‘ Hihial SBOtQ! Io & .B.

R It e e R i e e i e
3. Reburied (date) : _' In (give complete location) :
___________________ . XOGKE%  april 2, 1927. . Grave 33, Row 1, Blook Ae
By : Group. - SR U s, S Ntureof rehurial kegulation.

= ot Bt : S S ot T ‘ T o = : R S 3 ied 2 I® m '
bORERED. Wi Coda i Ay b b oo RO BYeR id Shoos size 10,
in an isolated double grave in‘__“;hgm-ao_is du Trou de la Hale. Body of Pves

.. =t e NS e AN
- ERERT Riedey tomponed skeleton alsastionlated. '

s : : ; n
5. (@) Identification tags: Buried withbody? ™ ' pp grave marker? ORR s o

- -

(b) Othermeans of identification found upon disinterment, and general remarks: 2 ©£flcerts
collay orumsments U.S.R. 2 .0fficers coller ornaments, Cross Rifles with 6 above

3 _and batween piflesSe. - . s S e e

6. What do=s examination of body show as regards the following identilying items ?

(n) Height (actual measurement). impe dets
() Weigh, (estimated) . s S ﬁ
; 2
(¢) Hair—Color
|t I T 3 e e, = : s
= SF
Characteristics

(dy Hair on face—Color
Location ... ...

“Quantity .

(¢) Permanent marks on body (old scars, peculiarities,

sF
=157

or missing parts. . NOLe visible

22 23242526 27

(/) Wounds or missing parts (received at time of cel.suhlty)_ e ) S e e o) R S

v 08 % Ulna. £ractured npper thirds

7. Disinterment

supervised by. = S e e AN OV R (e e s mre So R L S

8. Rebhurial
Supervised hy=

St €7 Panteliss-

i ApprOVellE i , F k. SR
Caretaker,

(Title)

T



[NSTRUCTIONS FOR THE PROPER COMPLETION OF 6.R. S. FORM NO. 16-A

Enter information, as noted below, on reverse side of sheet in the corresponding numbered
space. This form 1s supplemental to and is to be forwarded wich G. R. S. Form 1-a, reporting
2] - H 2 T - Lz “ . - - 3 » 7 . » =)
reburial locations. To be used in answer to Questions 26, Form 114, in case no means of identification
on body. e -

1. Show soldier’s name, serial number, rank and organization,and by wolim disinterred and reburied.

9. Give dafe and aceurate information as to location from which the body-was disinterred
and the group and unit which made disinterment.

3. Give date and accurate information as to location of reburial and the group and unit
which made reburial, and how reburial was made—in casket, wooden hox, ete.

4. State to what degree decomposition has progressed, whether recognition is possible, and how the
body was originally buried—in a casket, box, burlap, ete. This statement should he as complete as
possiblé.

5.%a) State whether identification tags were [ound buried with body and on grave marker
by reporting  Yes o, L) 2

(b) State whether of not hody appears to have been a hospital case. Woere any identifying
articles found in-or-on hody or_ grave 2 List any personal effects, letters, money-order receipts,
and the like found on hody or in grave, Give any and all information” which it is thought micht

be of use in identifving the body, other than that tabulated under Item No 6.

6. Give all information as to hody description- anl dental chart as nearly correctly as the
condition of the body will allow. Items (e) and (/) under. the hody description are very iinportant
and shoudl be very complete. The dental chart is also very important and should be filled in
with: ereat care.” There are 99 teeth to he accountedfor, as shown bhy*the numbers on the chart.
Beginning at the middle line in hoth upper and lower jaws, the teeth are arranged symmetrically
on either. side and classed as-ineisors feutting teeth), cuspids or canines (tearing teeth), ],nicuspiclé
(chewing teeth), and molars (principal chewing teeth). An examination should be made and
findings charted to cover the following basic conditions : Lost - teeth, crowned teeth, bridge
work, fillings, caries (cavities of decay), dentures (plates), and any deformity of jwas found.

MISSING TEETH _voooiis All teeth missing through previous
extraction (not those fractured or
displaced by recent wounds) should

be scratched out, thus :

CROWNED TEETH . - Block in solid the crown of tooth (label GOLD GROWN\S P
gol(l,pm'celain,m' gold and porcelain),
2 thus @ :
1
GOLD ano PORCELA
BRIDGE  WORK ... Block insolid the crown of tooth (label AoROREE B%—Iggﬁamocf_
gold bridge, gold and porcelain hridee) 4
thu : : S

ORCELAIN CROWN _
OLD CROWN

SILVER FILLING _~GOLD FILLING :
FILLINGS e Draw filling on tooth aceurately as GOLD FILLING GOLD FILLING
possible (block in and label gold, GOLD FILLING
silver, cement), thus :
—CAVITY 0 DECAYED
CARIES (CAVITIES) v Outline location and size ol cavity, DECAYED {//%/ﬁ_ DECAYED
shode in thus : “Wi{%f"‘

Draw diagram of relative size and shape of platetblock in teeth attached and indicate

retaining clasps on natural teeth with the word ¢ clasp "

DENTURES (PLATES)

7. and the name and title of the person

approving same.

~  show name of persor supervising the disinterment

ehurial ant the name and title of the person approving

Q. Show name of person supervising ther
same.
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QM 293 A-C

-

E'O‘ﬁ\', JTe Vories P, - l.tc Lt
Compeny I, 8th Infantry.

B N A TN N Y N Y T W T ena e T

=SSNSO TR R RSN RS T e i S - 2Ny

¥arch 11, 1827,

; SUBJECT: Identification of body.
: =&
: - T0: Tne Adjutant General, Washington, D. C.
’ 1. You are informed that the investigation in th:a case of the
% soldier named shove has been succassful. His body has been recovered
; ' from the following locatlion:
¥
:
]
:
-! »
i Isolated grave, Bois du Trou de la Haje, E-368.84 \,\
: N-242,34, Commune of Preny, Meurthe-st-Moselle. /;" \
i .
i.
;
f For The Guartermaster General:
é Ay .
3 K. J.HAMPTON
: : Lt. GOl. Q.H,C. 7 2 *i...
E | - Asgistant, sws 4 5_,,:'
é a7 ’_"f =
&
:F ‘I
¥ N .
E
i: -
5 ,,:3--.._‘“
26/440/EYS 5 5

praTwrn ey BN ANONY PAGEERN S W =T ARSI Py Teweas. ¥




eamte | o o el o e _at - . " Siihe oo oifag

QM 293 A-C _ lst Ind.
‘Brown, Jr. Vories P.

War Dept, OQMG, Washington, March 11, 1927 - To The Chief, Americen Graves
Registration Service, Q.M.C. in Burope.

1. Identification of the body recovered from an isolated
grave and held in the St., Mihlel Mortuary as that of First Lieutenmmt,
Joxiag P, Browm, Jr. Company I, 6th Infantry, who was killed in action
September 14, 1918, has been confirmed.

8a The body 1s to remain buried in France. This office will
be advised of the final concentratlon as soon as practicable.

By order of the Quartermaster General:

Kod , BAMPTON
Lt' 001. Q.HOCO

?a/ ; Assistant, svis

2o

0o



£98 Browm, Vorries T.
Pebruary 16, 1947,

Subject: Hecovery of remainse.

Tos The Quartermaster feneral of the Army, Washington, D.C.

1. Forwarded herewith is (Gel.S5. Formm 16-A for the remains of lst
Lt. Vorries s Brown, Co. I, 6th Inf., recovered by the Nesearch persommel of
this offices

2. The Investigator in making report of recovery states:-

"o tags were found with body, but the following infomaticn is
thought to be a complete identification. :

al There is only one officer from the 6th Inf. missing in this
Seetor; the above mentioned remains were found buried in officer's
uniform and eross rifles with figure 6 were found on body.

b} Lieut. Brown was supposed to have been killed at the same
time and probably buried with Pvt. Weber.

e} Tooth ghart for Lieut. Brown checks with tooth chart for
these remains,”

Phese remains were found in same grave and alongside of rvt. Anthony A. Weber,
report on whose resovery is being made by separate communication.

8, No persomal effects were found with remains.

4 CulieDs card on file heore for this casualty reads “Vorpies 3. Brown"
wiile Grave Location Blsnks read "Vories 2. Browan" sad in letter from Pvie Wele i
Gollins forwarded with 18t Ind, your office dated Nov. 22, 1926 (Plle QM 295 A=Q
Brown, Vorles P.), name is shown as "Vorhies P. Brown". Correot name is re-

quested, § “FEE

B. These remains are being held in the Sts Mihiel mortusry pending
reoeipt of advice from your office as %o o nfi rmatii of {dentification and dis~
posi tion. = 5T

- Y
W

BLLIY s
- & £ V':.'
S - Lo 8
R ;,:; ¥.WaVan Duyne,
- ec & 50010:191.&.2.001’99.
1 Imol. Porm 16~A 1/8/27. Y MAR 5 27 '-'Chiefs

.7} M aR.BRANCH g

Y
@ eoMG /
N o




COMPILATION OF DISPOSITION OF REMAINS  DATA.

1., Location Index Card

() Hame—-BROMN. Vorles R oo cooocaconas AR i
(b) R’:‘Lsnk;;-'f--;L 8t Liout, SiEesne e organization-i0e Lo 6th nf. _____ o iy
(c) Date of.Deathr-5§CE£{£§ -------- (d)Cause of Death-K/A_______ .~CKR _________
II.Registration Card ;
(a) Grave 1. EEE-E-*TRRE- !b'f}-zis-s ——————— REDTCEE e S80asr=menae=BlOCKE A mnaan
%:;Emerg.Ad@réss__lﬁﬁg_ﬂbéb_E&E@Uﬂlﬁ!?)_iﬁyéﬂiﬂgu_£&d& ______________________

e o o o st s e o S £ T 0 St ‘S e e st 2 A e et P i S o e e S e e S e . PR St et e e W e e

I1I+ A.G.0O. DISPOSITIONl CARD:

(a) Name--:JLWA-V "I’«‘ / :@_jﬁgﬂ.QLQIMTW (b),__ljl.::rzﬁﬂ. _____________

Qe )

(c) AddressS=——~-—- Loar A e e e e e e |
, y ‘_\l/\q,-\

(d) Remains to be brought t0 HeSe?-mm—mmmamma—al=d e e e e

(e) To be interred in National Cemstery in U.S. &t m————mm—mm—momomoaeeee

e e e e £ e e e S ot g . e e e et et Stk o T 10 et e e e e 0 9 et e 0 et

(£) Shipping instructions upon arrival in UeSemmmmmmmmmmmmmomem oo
(g) Disposition instructions if not brought £0 UeSemmm—mmmmmmmmmmmmm oo
IV. G.R.S. Files ,Corirespondence~shows as S I e s iy i i ey e ey e
----------- e e e e e i b 2 i o g e b o e J
|
"""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""" A i i N o 2 Tt 2 L 12 )50 e 0 ek bk 53 e o e s
\
|
%’%/L/é-— i ) L ,rI p) l
Examiner's Initialg—em—=r——SiEaaa—- Date~—=m——=t T TR
e Gt o bttt oot it b e e e e e b
MORGUE CEMETERY # 1233 - 4433
GOUNTRY == —m == = m e Cemetory 1T0em—mmmmmm=n——————— SRaot o

.25/130/5%



COMPILATION OF 3IdPOSITION OF REMAINS  DATA.

1. Location Index Card

(2) Name--BROWN, VOries: P -momoommenm e S o o e % S
{b} Rank%#hﬂkldnnha_-f ~~~~~~ Organizat ion--Goe-Ly--6thtnf o ___ e
(c) Date of‘Death,_JLCUbCUl ——————— (d)Cause of Death~E/A - —m- S
II.Registration Card
5a]Gri@gﬂﬂE%$¥g§@¥g§1ﬁéﬂégﬁif——ﬁ—-Plot—& ———————— e e g TERPE R i
E; %Emerg.Adclrés g--Mra. V.P, Brown(Wife) Paulding, Ohio.——ocee o
----------------------------------- e T T N

o e e T o e B R e B e S g S B S e ) o S e S o S e ot o S, At S Bt g S et o P e et S B P S G P PP e e R Bt e S et et et et e .

IIls A.G.0. DISPOSITION CARD:

(a) Iqme;_mmx_ymﬂ?*ﬁ\mn—}y; (Bl

(c) Address=——e——m KW—.‘_-MM ___________________________
(d) Remains to be brought. to U.S.? 11&&;

e et it

e ), . e Tt e St S

e . et e e, Bt ot B B e o e e e e S et

e S o S e e, S ok P ] B ] R o S . e et e e e e Tt et e B e . o o S e e e e ot et

(£) Shipping instructions upon arrival in TeSe=———memmmmmommmommmmcc e
(g) Disposition instructions if not brought t0 UsSem—mmm=mm—m—mmmmmaaeeo
IV. G.R.S. Files ,Corraspondence-shows as f£OLLlOWS=—mmmm=rmmmmmmmmmommmm—m oo
————————————————————————— e L L T e o T
—————————— e e e oo e b o e e 2 . o e o e e etk e e o e e e e e et

------------------------- 4 = e s

——————————————————————————————————————————— Ll bl o il o o b s o o e s e e i s et it e ks e i

e - / ’ L
i iti I
Examiner's Initials————=-====-m==m Datommmde el a il aaaaa
&wRGUE CEMETERY # 1233 3 4433
COUIITBY “““““““““““““““““ emetery .LIO. ————————————————— Sheet J.‘TO. __________
.25/130/3%3



G.R.S.FORM #135 FILE NO.

IDENTIFICATION OPINION OPTNTON Narch 9, 1927 192
CASE op Brown, Vorries P.

GRAVE St. #ihiel mortuary

DECISION Recovery of body
DENTAL_CHARTS_AND._ PHYSICAL DESCRIPTICONS
= " 1.0CAL._BOARD FRQM._RELATIVES s E’JQL’E_QDLT-”"
1,16,17,19,53 X T.06010, 0708 o pep. | A.D.
2,3.14,18,29,30 Rles,
30 gold grown
HEIGHT
WEIGHT
YAIR
SHOE SIZE
REMARKS
JIDENTIFTICATION TAGS
1 ___Found .on Marker:
_igéxnd Sp-Bady L= ‘ no marker

This body was found with that of Pvt. “nthony Weber, fhe bodies of Weber and

Brown are reported buriéd together.

_ _OTHER IDENTTEYTNG MARKS
Officers uniform and coller ornaments, the latter of 6th Infantry.

__ORIGINAL BURIAL DATA

"1_ = ( .
OniginelibuEtial of body. E£-908:8¢ Noatid.dd

Criginal burial of man E369.1 N239.9
T «mSCT ut
Investigator
Concuri: APPROVEDMAR O 1927
7

4/

25/402/ARK | EXECUTIVE ASSISTANT

VTE yT



gt Minilel Sector

G. R. S. Form. No. 16-A Place. Thii ourt (M et M)

it

~ REPORT OF DISINTERMENT AND REBURIAL  nate Jdnowu'?

qun W Vories Pe
REMAINS OF gany o g 1

S e RTATIRIE ST HFRIM \‘muu:n
Goo I. bth Im.

RANK 131“*‘ . Lleut" Lottt FORGANIZATION

()

Disinterred (date) :, o & SR Soic . .Fro;ni( wc uomplute lomtmn) 13013 d‘l Trou de .La

aie
Ja.no .g ;.34'?3 e+ Map=1=20,000.Bois le Pretre E-EGB 84 N—- )42&::4

- e oE Jren:,r {M7es; Iul CRT R R R o =
By (Jloupbt. L:thel bactor o &iRe Untten aail

R‘eb‘urie}l (el S siit e L _ In(give complete location) : i
............................. lorgue b e i Tt

3SR S S P 6] o1 e 1.',._.._'_;'__,'__Nﬁ‘t'ur‘*é’of'r-eburiul

F.Lesh antlrieJ uccomgoscd smaleton uisaticulated._w O 10 solialy Ak

Report as to nature of ormnal bu ial and condition of hody upon disinterment : Buried & £'4: dee P
104D, WHIP GOXd, Unic ‘110%& &9{‘}1 nreech%s %{eg&uauon iield shoes“sw% 10,1

4Ain an isolated double grave in the Bois du Trou de lia Haie. jody o:t' J.:’Vto
1 Webber, Lo Fs 6%h, Inf. in same grave and alonr-sme of Lleut “Browns 4

@ Idcntif‘ication ta_gs; quied; \';'ipi,l.lqot.l}v ?...:110.‘.,‘,,__-,.. e ot On 'gr:i'v:d marker? BoHe’ “o oo

[

_ (b)utlmrmeansoi ldenuﬁcauonlmmd upon dl\mternm,}t, and general remarks ;' @ officer's

eollar ornaments U.b.?. 2 Oificers collar o‘r‘numenlts,' Cross Rifles with’6 above
+andoetween rifleses; e e o : s

(&) Weigh, (estimated)

W hat doss exarmnatlon or hod;, show asle.‘.'.drdb tlLe 10!1()\\111" ulentusm items 2

(a) Hew]nt (actual mea:.m*cment) : 1nJ-) : “et“ b Crnneh Mo =0idves) =i - =

(f.".:"llair'—_Co.lof SR SN
> Qtial‘lf'i‘t)-'
L]lﬂPanPPI\tIC: T TR L A

(d) Hmr on. Iace—Colm

Locatx@g o i /Vﬁr@m/vf /'?’ﬁﬁo mME»
Quanhtv -‘:. ‘_ 7 . S e Sk " a‘: : ey %% éi)
e

or lmssm‘g par-‘t,s ——Rone. Vlbl Dle ————r

(/) Wounds or missing parts (received at tine of casualtyy 0l i o A4 TN

e Lar B UInaFrRchurafe Brpar bl rda: e e R b g{LO—
. - - R i - - — - - v - v . i

it

Disinterment
supervised - Dy.. o sk Lo

> GGOU o .‘ibrn&m

Investigators (G0 (I g S SR e

.Approved ;'., e W e, Smbe

8. Reburial

SRRV S G LN e B e e e s N DTN Gt E R S CE IS S e

: (Title)



INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE PROPER G!lMPI.ETIﬂH OF G.R.S. FORM NO. 16-A

 Enter information, as noted below, on reverse side of sheet in the corresponding numbered

space. This form iz supplemental to and is to be forwarded wich G. R. 5. Form 1-a, reporting
reburial locations. To be used in answer to Questions 26, Form 114, in case no means of identification
on body. ~ =

1. Show soldier's name, serial number, rank and organization,and by wohm disinterred and reburied.

9. Give date and aceurate- information as to location ‘from which-the body was: disinterred
and the group and unit which made disinterment. - :

3. Give date and accurate information as to location of reburial and the group and unit
which made reburial, and how reburial was made—in casket, wooden box, ete.

4. State to what degree decomposition has progressed, whether recognition is possible, and how the
boly was originally buried—in a casket, box, burlap, ete. This staternent should be as complete as

possible. 7 : . .
5. (@) State whether identification tags were found buried with ‘body and -on grave marker
by reporting * Yes ” or ““ No ™. 5

(b) State whether. or not hady appears to have heen a hospital case. Were any identifying
articles found in or on body or grave ? List any personal effects, letters, money-order receipts,
and the like found on body or in grave, Give any and all information which it is thought might
be of use in identifying the body, other than that tabulated under Item No 6. '

1 6. Give all information as to body description and dental chart as nearly correctly as. the
condition of the body will allow.. Items (e) and (/) under the body description are very important
and shoudl be very complete. The dental chart is also very important and should bhe filled in’
with great care. There are 32 teeth to bhe accounted for, as shown by’ the numbers on the chart.
Beginning at the middle line in hoth upper and lower jaws, the teeth are arranged symmetrically
on either side and classed as ineisors (eutting teeth), euspids or canines (fearing teetli), bicuspids
(chewing teeth). and melars (principal ‘chewing teeth).” An ' examination “should 'be made  and
charted to cover the following basic conditions: Lost teeth, crowned teeth, bridge

findings
aries (cavities of decay), dentures (plates), and  any-deformity of jwas found.

worl, fillings, ¢

MISSING TEETH . .=~ . All teeth missing through previous
g - ! ~extraction (not those fractured or
: displaced by recent wounds) should

be scratehed out, thus :

CROWNED TEETH ... .. Block in.solid the crown of tooth (label GOLD CROWNAS; PORCELAIN CROWN
‘ ; gold; pageelain, or gold andporcelain), ; OLD CROWN
thus: — s
o s ; :
- ' GOLD ano PORCELAIN BRID
BRIDGE WORK .. Block in solid the crown of tooth (label - i e e
: gold bridge, gold andporeelain bridge) : 4
: _i o thus:
D, ’
=3 =3 o5 gtk ILVER FILLING OLD FILLING
FILLINGS i s DPAAE i on tooth accurately as GOLD FILLING GOLD FILLING
TS, paTMe (block in and label gold, 4 ., GOLD FILLING
2 ~silver, .cement), thus :
- CAVITY

DECAYED

shode in thus :

CARIES (CAVITIES) .. ...-Outline location and size ol cavity,

Draw diagram of relative size and shape of platelblock in teeth attached and indicate
retaining clasps on natural teeth with the word ¢ clasp

DENTURES (PLATES)..

"

. Show name of person supervising the disinterment and the name and title of the person

approving same.

3. Show name of personsuparvising the roburial and the nams and fitle of .the person approving

same.



Brown, >~ Vories P. Al |
(ﬁm: dChrislian name in ‘full.%l (Army se imber.) X
1st Lt 016 Infentry
3 (Rank and organization.) % >
State your relationship to the deceased %
Do you desire the remains brought to the United States? ___%,. ...... ErY 1
[ ¢3S OT no.

If remains are brought to the United States, do you
wish-them interred in a national cemetery? (Yes or no.)

If you desire the remains interred at the home of the deceased, give full informa-
tion below as to where they should be sent:

(Name of person to receive rema‘ns.) (Express office.) (Telegraph office.)
(Nu-n;bor and street.) (City or towﬁ? (State.
>z
- (Sign here) Letx [ fdrg2edy. 7~
" i -
.//
(Number and street or rural route.) (City, towr posy/office.) (State.)
Read carefully the letter accompanyiwng this card. 3—6713



N "This Card was returned without s1gnature
ﬂ The 1et‘c.er was senbrtod wi-

v\ Mrs. %ella, H. Brown,
Paulding, Ohio

’{ s
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i Brown, Vories P, ist Ind.

10

¥ar Dept.,OCMG, Wasblngton,D.C., November 22, 1925--To the Chlsf,
Amer loan Graves Registration Service, Q.M.C., in Eurcpe.

Y

Attention is invited to basic letter anl inclos:re. Report

of the remalts of the search will be furalshe? this office.

FEEE 5

sketch

By order of The Quartermaster Gensral:

¥ H.POPE,
Colenel,( .M.C.,
- Assistant. s




Marshall, Mich. Nov.l12,1926.
War Dept. Office of the Q.M.Genl. Washington, D.C.

F .H.Pope,
Col.p.M.C. Assistant.

Dear Sir:

In reply to your inguiry of Nov.lO, it so happened that I was
with the Chaplain at the time he took identifications from the body of
Lt. Virlies P.Brown, on the morning of Sept.15,1918. The Chaplain informed
me at this time that Lt. Brown had been badly blown to pieces by shell
fire. The most of his head being missing. I did not ralse the blanket
to verify above statement. The Chavplins name I have forgotten.

As nearly asl can tell, we were at this time on the second
days objective of the 6th Inf whmh was located some where on the north
edge of Bois Gerard in the immedlate location of a German dressing station,
drug supply and hospital, taken the day before. There was the usual red
eross laid in ? close to the enterance of dressing station. This station
was used by cur dstachment under command of A.F.Wicke, Capt. the night
of Sept. 14. The 6th Inf. 3 Bn. P.C. was located just to the right of us
the same night. We moved forward just after my chat with the Chaplain but
1 am certain the dead wers buried scme 1/4 to 1/2 mile east of this
location. Ne doubt Lieut.Brown among them. Of thz other thres men
mentionad in your letter I can give youno information At anytime I can
be of further assistance to youwill be only too pnleased to helv what
I can. You surely are aware of the fact that a private knew very little
of where he was, only by immediate land marks. I sincerely hooe this will
aid you in locating A.P.Brown's grave.

I am respectfully
Pyt .%.G.Collins
formerly 3 bn. 6 US Inf.
AEF

PS Am inclosing rough drawing.

W.G.Collins
Varshall,Mich.






THE ADAMS INSURANCE AGENCY CO.

ESTABLISHED 1857

INSURANCE

WARREN, OHIO.

F. DEAN ADAMS

June 2, 1926,

War Department,
Office of Quartermaster Genersal,
Washington, D. C.

Att:- Major L. W. Redington.

Re:=- OM-293-A-C
Brown, Brewer, VWeber.

Dear Sir,

Your letter of May 8th, has been turned
over to Mr. Wm. A. Porteous, 561 Hazelwood Ave,,
Warren, Ohio for attention. Pleese address all
further correspondence in regard to Co.l-6th Inf,
men to him. I was wounded very early in the St.
Mehiel operation and did not see much of my out-
fit again until after the armistice. Most of the
information given about Pvt. Mart Wallace in my
last 1etté$;{;ained from Mr. Porteous.

! /
-JA/

Zf‘D%ﬂ@IO

=,

B e marn
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P ,ﬁ.--w""‘ ;ﬂ)l January 10, 1925
N

Pyte Co. I, 6 Inf.

Reference lst Ind., dated Jan T, 1925 on the case of
Opl. Roy B Dummell, Co. G, 60 Infamtry requesting further
sesrch in the location where the body thought to be tmt of
Cpl. Buimell was found, you will also make a ge:rch in the
vicinity where teh bodies of Pvte Benjdmin Friffin, Pvt.
8ilvio De Capito, Co. I, 6 Infantry amd U-3389 were exhumed
in the Sois de Bonvaux, Omme of Vieville-en-Haye E~ 366.9 N
242.57.

it is believed that the bodies of Lt. Vories P. Brown,

Pyt Lloyd Brewer and Pvt. Anthony 4. Webder of Co. I, 6 Infenty

are still buried in this immpdiate vicinity as reports lmdicate

that all the solilers mentioned were either killed or fatally
woundeé by the same shell explosion.

P

£.W.8echrest.
I, -
s
P ()—‘ W

(} b*‘t—!\— (}L}" (.:’,\‘-b
C A X

/

.ﬂ’/ -

>
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IRVES TIGATORS REPORT,
e

i s ,f"}
) '] T ) L 5 9
%" GRAS, VoeMnSg ) o MNay B, 1925

Skinnar, Rewry V. : : :
Co. K, 357 Inf. A
Weber, Inthony Aloysius
Co I, 6th Inf. { raported on Crme list Co. I, 357 Inf.)

ey SEIuET e

Coe K, 357 Inf.

Cmme 1ist reports the following burled in 52 Kg E=369.1 T=239,.9

Murray, Daniel J, C0.G,311 Inf Ke- Puried=-9-20- ,Body fownd in
Cma Vilcey sur Trey E-368.2 N-241e2¢ D=-6010 & D-10492,
Klaibver, Christ J. H, 311 Inf . ¥a~9720 Buried9-20. Body found in Crume |
freny, B=-369. N=242.3 D-2199 D-10822

Skimer, Perry W. Co, K, 357 Inf. Ka~9-14-18 Buried 9-18-18. UNLOCATED,

Vitale, Josepl, H, 311 Inf. ka=9-20- turied 9-20. confirmed in Ymme of
Preny, B~ 369, N=242.3 D-2199 D=10493,

O'Hare, W1limm F» B,311 Inf. ka- Puried 9-19- Isolated grave Viewille -
E=3568+86 N-229,.B8 vieveswritestvevrtvenvyrornls D=109%2

Stelle, Allen K« B, 7 Engrse Ka=9-18- Buried9-19. v1ev111o B=366e4 Ne240.4
form 16 & 1-20985

/— Weberf, snthony A. 1,6 Ing (1, 357 Inf) Ka=9-18 buried 9-20. UNLOCATET.
Webb, Samuel We COs X, 357 Inf Ka-9-14- buriedS-18. "

Fewberry, @rmest. Co. H, A1, ka~9-18 buried 9-18 + No originsl, 1e wher&
found not given. D-10933 )

Ha'baok, Paul Fo Vo ¥, 357 Inf Kee9-20- Buried 9-20 Isoluted Gre # i 3-369.15
F~241e1 D-6011 D10493. Ka~9-14.

Mingus, Frark D. P, 357 Inf. Kn- 9=20- buried 9-20 . Vileey sur Trey, E-:’_B&B.l;la_
H241.1 D=6031 D~10493. {

Lettef 0 B.A, for dentul chart, of Pvt Skinners

S AP P E————

SeWaSechres te

i B¢

L

ihaaz;'a.e LU I



QM 293 A-C

Brown, Vories, P.

\

*

Mra. V. P. Brown,
Panlding,
Chic.

bear Madam:

June 23, 1924.

A

To assist this office in the investigation belng genducted with

a view towards locating the erave of your husd®ind, the late 1st Lieutenant
Vories ®. Brown, Company X, 6th Infantry, The Omrtermster General will
avpreclate your securing a dental chart from your local dentist, who may

have performed dental work for the officer prior to his entry into the
Service. The chart should include orowns, fillings, bridges, and extractions,
if any. 8Should you bhe unable to obtain a chart, kindly furnish & report of

‘f_‘ all work you recall mving heen performed.

-

f "z_"' \
= i‘/_ 1 o :é-{
r i \5\-}"“?%"” “a.;;“‘ff
N
i

[
=,
Z
B
3
4
LY

For your renly, you mayw 1ﬁclosed envelope which requires
no postage.

Very truly ycurs,

R. P. HARROLD, ,&"'

Asaistant. WPR



Form 8-V A
WAR DEPARTHENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINIGTON

Date 3 ——j;,

SUBJECT: Information required for Cemeterial Division.

TO: The Adjutant General of the Army, World War Division, Washington, D,C.
1. It is requested that the items checked below be completed: -
P /
2. Suramme 4 5W {./Date of- death g -7/ 4
5 T
b, Christian namgjom F g. Cause of death Jies L
. Serial number )] oo~ i et (0 @ Py S TG

20 -/ 7 :
d. O;ganlvatlov @9 /4 Q‘—ﬁﬂ i. Emergency Address27Ae M‘.A,u.-o @

%nk /‘Vlﬁ@é Mﬁ?—;ﬂzlfiza«w&tﬁ (Q{_

j. Relationship

’-’E’UT)Y’E;STIELI?TJ.U?‘

Menm-ﬂ1t)7ﬂg7 /7 ‘@ Height j# [ & o b
b—Age at enlistment 5,27 M/?/‘ 5. Weight / fl 7( ‘d'?—’

}/Color of hair D4 e - £, Fractures or breaks 27 o> —A—_

idb/ L—DENTAL CHARTS:
libilization., al Board,
Nvelsaszfi 1234% 67k ~amics54321 12345878
Upper right’ Upper left Upper right Upper left
.7&54321 123"1567% SRS 65 48 SED ] 1283 4 be 68
e ower right Lower left Lower right Lower WE“H(N
O .
< é"{“rr'?

23 /767 /ARK




FILE UNDER NO. 295 - Browm

m, vorhers P,

INDEX SHEET

SYNOPSIS

04 Q.

% s
‘\

8%h Ind,
"-amﬁ= a.\.u. ,”Uilg
B Chlef, AGi iy 9 11.,, in ‘nropas

X ; : ek % - nad
k 4 ﬂlf’.—ﬂ o :.Et Uﬁ:f i@ BOETy wie 4y b‘“

Chaplaln Pede

Grige

DOCUMENT FILED UNDER NO.

[

mbmittine 1iss of svldiers who wore buriod
indantmy e
aunati:bly g uw

iobag

B/4] %

hony

InstrUCTIONS.—Under “Synopsis” make brief entry showing date of communication
and from whom received and synopsis sufficient to identify the papers. When these index

sheets become numerous under a subject they will be entered on the consolidated index
2—0042

sheet and then destroyed.

Q. M. C. Form 489
Revised July 26, 1918
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i n"{ D.upn\LJ JL ]T
Office of the Quartermester General of the Army
Washington -
G.R¢S.Form 8- A o\
Information requsstsd of A.G.0. Date (12-5+42. 2%\
File No, 98120 Repistration,
"6~ ot
From: The Quartermester General, U, S. Army, Gruvian Regiét?ﬁtiih 3arvica,
To: The Adjutant General of the Army, 6th & B Sts,, N,W,,7ashington, D.C,
Subject; Information required for G, RSl

1L It is requested thet the items checked below be completed, Requust
confirrmation of all information shown.

- 5 % o)
&, Surname BSrovn, Lt~ Date of death ot £ oy
. - 3 o : n’ﬁ" -
b. Christian neme Vories P. ?.  Cause of death Aoddcd {
¢, Scrial Number ho  Authority (C.0.4)¢” (yy o L. 4/
d, Orgenization €O« I, 6th Inf, i, Em.rgency addressfl' ' F3%
: o ,
¢, Rank  1st Lieut. J» Relationship 4
30DY qu"%TPmIOV : DENTAL CHARTS
(See page #2 of the Service Record) , _ (See Physical report of ;
Date of Balistment.  AA¥EY examination prior to enlistment) &Y

ra. Age of enlistment Nj’,’/
4 8¢ Strike out testh missing \\\j:;

b. Color of eyes -

: e X GG I3 8 2 3RARE 6L 8 LS
¢, Color of hair® i * "% " UpgBroricht upper left \\\\
d. Height > Y 2 ' §7.§% 4321123456 7.8, ESA;

low%: right lower left {

8, Weight )
f, Permenent rarks and

physical defccts at
enlistment (01ld fructures or treaks)

CEMETERY NO;

TYPED BY: QEG ? rgﬂ

Captaln o M.”.

*§/3310/18L



WAR DEPARTMENT . /- = °
FIRST DISTRICT OFFICE, CONSTRUCTION SERVICE
QUARTERMASTER CORPS
WASHINGTON, D.C. | ‘;

No. ; ’
From: )
To:
Subject:
)



/%

RAV’E LdC

3 LOCATION O.
/=
v 7
e (Number S b S
R G ( 6£g'3:1;1‘z;t.t;c;1; .)‘ ot

PLACE OF BURIAL

(Give Cemetery, Town and Department.) Mapv reference
must specify clearly what map sed. :
e

.......................... AR S R e
’,g_:?L'\!“‘ £
P OGS RO 0RO IR S ORCRORORTON CC SOCH IR, v g, ‘. “. ...................
| 5 *
CGRAVE  NUMBER, oo minn RS e e =%
- HOW MARKED: NamePeg?.-...~..... Crosst APt o2 55
, Headbecard® ... ........ Bobile®t i S

- IDENTIFICATION TAGS:

E Was one buried with bodx ....................................

-~ Was one fastened to name peg or
Sttt usedras e orayeranarierd o T ne S S e, R |

If name unknown and tags missing, desceription and marks
should be given here:

(Signature aud Rank of Reporting O{ﬁeel )

This portion to he sent to Chief of Graves Registration Service.



T2 0

~GRAVE LOCA™ ON BLANK
|

LOCATION OF THE GRAVE OF

.................... LTW:W)Z

(Surname.)- (Number.) (First Name and Initials.)

PLACE OF BURIAL.

(Give Cemetery, Town and Department.) Map reference
‘must specxfy clearly what map is used.

-~ IDENTIFfCATION

. Was one buried MR PRAFIY. . ... ... e
=Weas one fast ne peg or -

stake v ve ISERARET A R G B R S SRR s .
CIf pem e o‘gsxh and tags. missing, (kscnphon and marks
A : er s i

(Signature and Rank of Reporting Officer.)

This port'ion to be sent to Chief of Graves Registration Service.|






3RAVE LOCAT:ON BLANK

LOCATION QF THE GRAVE OF

DATE OF BURIA

PLACE OF. BURIAL

(C‘L\e Cemetery, Town and Department.) Map reference
must specify clearly what map is used.

GRAVE NUMBER....

HOW MARKED: Name Peg?........ e OToSss. i 3. NN

i

]

3

:

: Headboard? /.. .- bt
3 4 i [

. IDENTIFICATION TAGS

'~ Was one buried: witl@ body?. ....... A b SRS R %

Was one fastened tb name' peg or

iy \

If name unknown and favs m_1ssmg, descnptmn and marks

should be given here:
I&ﬂ 7 : .q/ﬁ’

: (Slgnatuxe and Rauk of Repoytmg Officer. )
This portion to be forwarded to Adj. Gen’l, G. H. Q., A. ]‘3 105






GRAVE LOCAT ION BLANK :
) &)
LOCATION OF THE GRAVE or
& (Sumame )b . '('N}iﬁl'ﬁér'j e '('fir's{t'ﬁl;ﬁxééﬁé 'I'n'lé{a'lé') """
R e S e
DATE OF BURFAL. ..« ..o .2 U L& e s o3
R O e BURIAD s St s S e e Lo = o Sl

(Give Cemetery, Town and Department.) Map reference

. must specify clearly what map is used.

(CHF A SSINHBBUE SRR 207 SRR i s e e e e S S
HOW MARKED: NamePeg?. ........... Cross S TS,

Headboardtss ~F . Bottled t -8 e |

- IDENTIFICATION TAGS:

Was one buried with body?..... o T A e PRI

- Was one fastened to name peg or

stalseSusedrasFal graye s marleer il D I S T e

If name unknown and tags missing, description and marks
should be given here:

............................................................

(Slgnatme and Rank of Reportmg Officer.)
This portion to be forwarded to AdJ..Gen’I., G HLL QT AL TH






1L s 5:7

e

(Smname). (Number). (Pirst Name and Initials).

........ 1st Lts. .. C0s. Ta..  .6th Infontry . .
(Rank). (Organization).
RIFA G QR DIBANTHI S S 2 5 L TR, e e e Rl
AT S BR OB S S el o e XERERE R S S
DATE OF BURTAL: .. .‘ .....................................
R A OB B IRIAT 2 = L i e e S St ngbaoas |

(Give Cemetery, Town and Department). Map references must
specify clearly what map is used.

.3ee.correspondence~..Brown,Vories .P.

GR ARV INIMIB IR - eosts e o e oo o i e e S
HOW MARKED: Name Pegf............. Grosst. . e . ‘
Headboardd . s Bottled et e

IDENTIFICATION TAGS:

Wias one buried wWith Boay?. . .. ..o oo oieionnosooein s ini e o

Was one fastened to name peg or
stake used as a grave markerf........ieieiiiae i,

If mame unknown and tags mlssmg, deseription and marks
should be given here?

(Signature and Rank of Reporting Officer).
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&0.’ CO. BI" 6th [P Sal antl'y AIP. || 7‘1’51 m. &F' QMaﬁTch lOt h.,lglg — TU

Hgimental Chaplain, 6th Infantry.

( Fordwarded. )

1, Ieferred to fegt. Chaplddn for compliance.

Cu O 5 COp :
00 AeGaUs, Ame Eefe,

Arthur i Sheppa.‘rd,; /

Capt ain, 6th. .Ul So Irlfan-tr}]a 3

¥ I“ 6th UI Sn Inmtryi ACP. O. £ ?4'5, Afrno E'I“l 92 I'Iaml'l l"?'tn’lglg g

\7; ?’n PR {,r"' L “°bwm,a

P A—«-G.rg

GRIFFENT 33473,
FACKER 733518
Wi LLACE7?33576
DECAPITO733448

! 1 5, ATorwgrde di~--

Vories P.
LLoyd.
Benjamin F.
George
Hart.
Silvie

ﬁ\_%“ Art i Ppar ’
g \ Paptain, 6th U. S. Infantryy +
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AMCRICAN EXPEDITIONARY FORCIS
HEADQUARTEZRS SERVICES OF SUPPLY
OFFICE OF THE CHIZF QUARTERMASTIR, A.E.F.
GRAVES RIGISTRATIONT SERVICE

Reference~22058, Mareh 27, 1919,

FROI: Chief, Graves Registration Service, American E.F.

Vories P, Brown, C/0 The Texas Stockman and Farmer,
San Antenio, Texas

SUBJECT : 3 *

- lieut, Vories P, Brown, Jr.,, Co. I, 6th Infantry,

Amerigan E,F,

Ly In reply to your letter of inquiry, I am very sorry to have
to inform you that my field force has not as yet succeeded in obtaining
any definite burial information regarding this soldier. - You may rest
assured that every nossible sffort will be made to locate the grave, and,
if necessary, a special search will be made of the area where he died
and is, no doubf, buried. ~

2s Careful note is being made of your name and address, and
immediately the burial information is received, you will be informed.

3 The records here show that your son was killed in action
September 14, 1918,

By direction

CHARLES C. PIERCE
Lieut 1—00101‘131, Q, .M.C ey U.SOA-

per MAURICE B. DIX,
Capuei=i, Zmarvican Red Cross,
Represerbative assigned to
Graves Regissration Sorvice.

(Enclosures=G.R,S.:)
(10-B, +004,5)

MBD~dn

t-



File Noe. 22058

TO:- REGISTRATION BRANCH, G.R.S.

FROM:: =

//{:'"' / ‘/’ ] ‘/-’

b

FILE NUMBER/-'*" o
v/
.‘f? / " = A
DATE : “//
/S

|

Please furnish information as indicated below regarding the following soldier:

NALE . jfi?/%?fff
RANK / =/ 7‘ ORGANIZATION /" j é pora / )
5 VARE /',

N, VoRIES 2

Yo P

——
7 [
v f;o

NUMBER..

AV 12

R

NO} QUESTION REPRY
s Do particulars of soldier given |(1) Vorries T, Browm
above agree with Records!? lste Lieute CO. I. 6the Inf.
- ‘ el
.‘?--'-’ & S Al
2. Date of Death iy S /6
¥/ A
3. Cause and place of death - ,J.'
g, Number of Casualty Cablegram (4) G Co 2865
£s, Date buried (5) 0
Y 6. Grave Location ;
(a) Complete record required (6) 0
(b) Name of Cemetery or
Commune only required
7. Who reported burial {
8. Has revort been confirmed by - ef_;iﬁ
GIR.SI ) E'
‘//§. Report as to Grave Marker (9) 0
10. Report as to Identification e e
Tazs 1, MRS o s O 8
{f ‘A s [ <l o \ "
11. Who is nearest relative? iUk M2,
(12, Has N/R been notified?: (12) 0
(Give Date)
13 Report the exact position of i
your inquiry on this case.. ‘
(Reply in all cases if no
information on record)
14, What is the Photozraph No.?
N.B. All Proper names to be /,1;; :
Printed in PLAIN BLOCK LETTERS &
[ >
oy

FEY

P

.
&) ’
o _y

L",L ; .= =



VORIES P BROWN,

3 C.P. STAFFORD,
Belitor £EMangr:

JSeciy & Treasures;

vy

s
(b Gl

@%gggmm e
G@_Q......,;A_\len\# o Rt R P it i S L. — ite
ESTABLISHED AUGUST I88I. \ =~ (Ovihe. — | SEMI- MONTHLY.
s S : g c
MAvERIGK-CLARKES A Devoied to tie L11eslock and Agrieilitial iteresis of Tees and e Soullirest.

<E;z4%;%Zf;?2éZ%Zéé%iZé%%zécédanuaxy_Qin,_149%15

/‘/ 4
;Q}KQV?K;/

\

Lieut. Colonel Chas. C. Pisrce
Graves Registration éervice,
- A. B. F., France.

Dear 3ir:

- Un November ioth I received ofiicial notice
from Washington that my son,ngggéggﬂﬁﬁggf%ﬁﬁ__igﬁ, was
killed in action in France ou oeptember L4Th. :
] ' B Ir. was a

e _ : nazlng be?n,qraBSr

l_before hIs—asgtil ompany A, oth Intantry.
At the time of nis death T am informed that the 6th
Infantry was part of the First Division.

I have written numerous letters seeking infor-
mation a8 (o the cause of his death and where Dugyled, put

I have had no reply trom any letter, ana no information
from any source.

-

. I would be exceedingly grateful if you could
glve me apy lnformation as to hils deatn ana burial place.

Very truly yours,

LZ Gr~e y ﬁ i/j ;‘1;,@——-_@&_

\
4



R W e T

J?ROHE ; G.A—a.i. t)ﬂ' PICER, Paris, o SLLE Hom

20; Chief, .:.n..-?.. (Registration ?Si'amch), Pours, DATE  Mareh 5. 1919, .

s

_SUBJEOT: Loo tiom, grave of: 5 ‘q (6 ' 3.21:)

. RAME BROWH, Vories P, Jr. SLRIAL NUMBER
RANK 18t. Lieut, ORGANIZATION Gth.. Inf, |
Jile T Guestion T Rovly &
1. Do particulars of soldier given Yes {Co.1, 6th Juc,)
- above agree with rocords? g
24 Date of death : Deldwid
De Grave location: : Home given
4, Tho 1*91301'13'35. burial ? o
B Goni’irmad_ bY G.Ra8:2 0
G, . How i8 greve. nmsrked? 0
R ; Identification ta,'_sf: 0
(2] Buried with Body? 8
(b) Attached to ,;;rnve. Horker? 0

4

Ge smergeney addross: Hrse VePeBrown(wige),Psalding,0hio.
9. ~ tas nbove been notified? (Give Dately,

REHERZE 5

Forwarded to Chief ' GeReBe, Maren 6th, 1919.

Requosted by _JeJe HARR I8, Capte -:a.;i.'.c..'

Buropean adiress Pergonnel Of7icer . BlyBee Paluce, Parim, -

Reiatiénship to docensed Friend. : : :

Checked by:

/

Inguirer reports: K/A near Verdun,







Capts Joseph P, Sullivan, Present Organization and Post Office.
Formerly 6th, Inf, Last report shows this Officer a patient
in BH 62 10=1T=18,

Couriergram No.24.



g | A ) L . INDICATIONS DE. T, i\‘:sn.nslxsmn.'
Taxe principale. , .. . - I '--—— DE mﬁ_(ipr N. %cfeﬂ L rrume. ; ‘vﬁ 10 Vi
Réponse puj’f'e.. ] ) B 7 % 3 . ?“ . ks

’ : Ay / oy ’f’/r-'- }V i !;"ir
;-'—' OFF NEUFCHATEAY “'.’5//;'5,/57 2.9 PG CHIEF‘GRAVES"HEGISTRATIO}j SERVILE E
TOURS = REFEL 6 3G EXRERIOD®EVERY EFFORT TQ LOCATE GRAVE L'IPURENENS
: s

VORH: [ ES P‘BHU_W?\’.’"L@UN|0R'ICON.PQNY LSTXTH INFANTRY W THOUT: SUCIESSH

4,75

FPERIDD b BB e ST AT E N i S |

€8 BeesesseraranseseresesastetarEitEiTen N ad e e st abg e ar s edne e a R B .
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= i ; s R S k|

£ . e |

I et sies s bbb e o e s bt 5 4 4R A o 15 B et o090 (L R e e e s UL‘)JQ { Bt o
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& AVIS. — Dans les télégrammes imprimés en caractéres romains par I'appareil télégraphique. le premier nombre qui figure aprés le nom du lieu d'origing un numeéro

d'ordre, le second indique le nownbre des mots taxés, les autres désignent la date et Iheure du dépot. Dans lo service intérieur et duns les relations w) irlains pays
s e s hivalds i hitaL At anilignAa i mavan dasichillred iIde (a2 4 & ( |



o I, 6th Intmtrf. < Brown, Vorles Pomoeroys-Ist Lt.
5%h Division. e - - ,
Lieut, Brown was reported missing in action Septeuber I4»th£ 1918+There

is no one in the Company at the present time who knows about
Lieut, Brown. _ :

No Informant givolleseesescs :
gigned. Arthur, He Shepparde Comde Officer.
7 :

gt~ Killed by shrapnell in action

rah . Ddyigsdon statistagsl LesQr!
of Septe I4, I9I0s | , ; \

Emergency address.
Vories P« Brown Sr.
San Antonio, Texass

GeCels j,- 7/3 tond '/., .

’



Tours June 9¢151%

MAJOH Ca Do OTATTH
GRAVEE AIGISTRATION SERVICE (JFFILKR
WEUFCHATEAY

" Retel G 516 R cose lieut Vories P Brown Jr Go I 6th Inf
period Regqusst search bo made in Commume of Thisucouwrt deparinoent Nourthe et
Hoselle coordinates B 365 point 2 conmme X 241 pericd ¢ 390 =B

OFPICIAL KNIGH?

0 oM HOEMEL .

16T 1T G oUBA e g /

gy ; v / e ?W
m/w : Sgte Dolys Roplt to Te

™
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ol

File » 98120

BROWN, Vories P,
1st Lt. Co. "I" 6th Infantry

Died 9/1;/18

Buried 9/17/18

CIME Theacourt (M=et=M)
C. 137 SHT. CORBRD - E 3656.2 N 241
(o sheet number given only following figures - 138-763)

Reported to AGWAR as "Borries T." = CAS,SEC. sending Sub-pak
changing to Vorries P, A ,
Changed from Vorkies T. to Varies P. - per # CC 423 sp 115,

This is what there is on the eard in the Registration departmeﬁtw

4

b






REGISTRATIONBRANCH DIRYOTION TIC§§

T0: Lieuty Noetzel o ~ 3
Lioyt. Hutchison . N .
Ligut. La Perriere b

ieut. Walters
\Vldebt. Price
Chief Clerk -Reg.‘\Braach \

: s T T R
Chief Clerk ~dAs & 0. Divs, \\
File Clerk ey U FoY
Stenographer AN g

A ;(‘,""'.--'\\
p=s I o )
File WSS WA v ] '
AR " . TR KL
Record g "‘ﬁz//f
Recordeda SO /
Make Copy & 4 & f€~T¢ (

4 o Y W\ - »
Cross Reference :
Forward Papers on Cass
NotO'and'Returg o,
For Informatiion

For Action

For Nscessary Reply
For Personal Conicrence
I urn To

-
&

.






SIGNAL CORPSy UNITED STATES ARIY
QELEGRLPH OFFICE, HQSO0S, AE.F.

Gt Mfarch 20th, 1919
To__Lient.C. U elll. A%

‘ QMC USA 0CQiz

Your message number = dateq_ farch 19th,1919

AddressedCBDts JoP.Sullivan;3rd Div'n Artillery Unit; Hors 3rd Diw'n

Unknown,No record of sddressece

1s Undelivered, Rason for non~delivery:
in 3rd Divison,

L -
V M ( } & Service Depertment,
W : Per: V,d.B,

1050am, ]
Time




Mayr 19, 1919,
Capt Je Pa Sullivan
Srd Division Artillery Unit
Hdigrs 3xd Divisions

Wire Chief Graves Registration Service grave location and full particulars of death
Lt Vories P Brown comma Jr 6th Inf reported by you.

0w Ba ' CARSON
Collo NOETZEL Copy tog

2nd Lioute, (M. T&C

JRE/ WK GRS

9:15 AN sgt Daly Original

J'%ﬁ/



Signed :

Chaplain. O“ficer in charge of Burial.



Sigmal s, Wnited States étxmg
Telegram,
Received at
1919 MR 14 Rl 3 59
A240A 41 OB %7;*-
HORS 5TH DIVN 14 i

CARSON
TOURS

CAPT 'J P SULLIVAN FORMERLY SIXTH INFY NOW WITH THIRD DiUN/ﬁRTILlERY

UNIT MADE OUT FORM '17

KIA' ABOUT SEPT

14 11918

COVERING CASE OF LIEUT VORIESIP BRéWN =3

OWENS CHAPLA'IN 6TH INFY i

RSP




SR Il Mar 12, 1919
Chaplain Owens ' ;
6th Infeantry,.

Hetel Mar 9th re Lt Yories 2 Brwon period VWire wherabouts pf Capt 4 P

fmllimn formerly 6th Inf.

O+ Ba | Copy to; CARSON.
. T & G i

CoMeliQSPZRL GRS

%/Idouta. wﬂ- Sgt {{aly Origmgl

4:26 2 ' |



1AM ) TR A el . Q.M. FormNo. ...

FIELD BURIALS

Report No.
Sheet ot bbbt . A

Gorimunelenal Denariment S SN EANESEI U F e )
Army Sector No. ... Date ... Maep Reference
Place of burial.

Location of grave or Trench..

Nature of markz’ng employed

|
DivisioN REGIMENT PosiTION DISPOSAL
COMPANY IN TRENCH oF TAGS

NAME RANK




FORM 1250 //// /
] Sigral Coreps, Wnifed Stat;
- Telegram,

- Received at

Addi 35UBHL“3 5TH DIVYN 8=9

) =
CARSON ,\""/ /

FOURS {/ \
S b s O R U VORILS P BROWN 6TH

AVAILABLE ALL WELL NOW IS THAT RLPORTLD BY CAPT J B SULL IVAN FORMLRL Y

/
6TH INFANTIRY !

DWLNS’CHAPL“IA 6TH |



Chumlein Owons

olh 1-32..'?-_

Har 4, 1919,

aopedite »aply owr telogran Fob 20th re uore definite

i Vorias 2 Brown comme J9r 66h Ind.
On B‘c )

2ud lieube, QMC.
ACLf e 2fon.
R:d2 Ll

CARSONS

burial informmtion j



Te . , B0 el . Q. M. Form No. . ,

FIELD BURIALS .............................
Report No......ocincih et

Sheet No..

Commune and Department ... . ... LN T Y .

Army Sector No................Date & W12
Place of burial.

Location of grave or Trench .

Nature of marking employed

Di1visION REGIMENT PosiTION 1 DI1SPOSAL
NaME Ranji COMPANY IN TRENCH oF TAGs




Feb 20, 1919.

Chaplain Owens
6th Inf '

Retel Jan 11th re grave location L Vories P Brown comna Jr 6th Inf period
Unable to locate grave at location given quote two kilometers east of

Thiscourt lambert 242 x 366 one over fifty thousend period unquote
Verify and advise. !

0. Eo. & CARSON
! to.

Colio HOTLEL i

2nd Lieuts, QUiCe GRS

JRE/ WK Sgt Daly Original

3:25 Bl .



[T T—

Signed :

Chaplain.

O“ficer in charge of Burial.



- W e —————— R ey APy ST R T T E—

S?tgnal f“urpn, iﬁmteh ﬁtatw Arnm

@elegram.

=

2 52FN Vv WN 37 OB
Rereived at 191
NEUFCHATEAU FEB 13 1919

CHIEF GRAVES REGISTRATION SERVICE

) TOURS
RETEL G-46 C AND G 84 C EVERY EFFORT MADE TO LOCATE GRAVE LIEUT
VORICO P BROWN JUNIOR IN VICINITY JAULNEY WITHOUT SUCCESS PER|OD
SEARCH WILL BE CONTINUED PERIOD G 518 R

STATEN

812PM 3
M,M ,

¥orm 125 B






' period Dash

® ;

two ome 0

toly £




). of course, suggested to him that ¢

Dear Harriss . : ; e B :

_ Reforring to your inquiry of some time ago concerning the gras
“location of lst Lieut. Vories P, Brown, Jre, I bog t0 say that we hove E
having some difficulty in straightening out a tangle. Ve have secured f
the Chaplain of the 6th Infentry, the belated filing of o grave

oar £161d foree so far hes been wmable to locate the _
shble to give you the dofinite informetion which you depire within e spece of
two 'or three days, howeverj meenvhile o has been sent to the p. of
Lieut, Brown in answer to the commmi v

given him the map coordination
You will heay from mo againAihen the case is ¢loseds

Padthtdlly yours., R

; : | At
N e *%.F S . : - \
) T CRATOmS O PIEROR - /.4
cep*m | e . / Tdouts~Colonel, Q.MsC.y Usdehs 7

; Cle) 7 thief, G.RB.0 gy \

| 3 - -,

!
4






imediately forward to :
ining all required information concerning
L Jr pariod Dash @ two two one @ .

ROGERS




| m :smm e :
’~ﬁ&m ﬁmﬁmﬁm a:tﬁ.eag :

.~ Neufchateau

Be our %ol G 45 ¢ oriod Tt Vorico P Brown comns Jx re-gorted buried
. emme Jeuliyi K& i gpraxecoa-a Shoot 52 N2 comne § 566 cowne I 242
| -wia& Confim G 84

el Bﬂﬁmn
'g“ﬁ‘ﬁmgﬁ w’ 5 Qapy‘to; e
mmag R I
4303 : R B :
5% sgt Dely Original



T B |
'\..t“_‘i\\l : 1|l 4
= > 3 \ z
o S |
|
{
|
[ w
|
i |
i
|
|
l
|
! :
Sioned : Eh Py = e
Chaplain. Officer in charge of Burial.

- 4

“Received

an A



W

Receihed at ' | S
39 FN MA 34 0B

NEUFCHATEAU JAN 14 1919

CHIEF G R S

TOURS
RETEL G 46 C NO INFORMATION ON RECORD THESE HQRS\CONCERNING GRAVE LOCATION

OF FIRST LIEUT VORICO P BROWN JUNIOR PERIOD G 373 PEP!OD

STATEN : /// ﬁ“\\
: ,, r—r'l \!ED \\
3PM / l
L \1 I ~,“‘”\-\‘ l ;:I)
Co.c oMy
N
1 7 3PN
s LD

Form 125 B 3—2191



. EFS6TYE
Siymal GIm:;xz, AUnited States gctmg. |

Received at

‘B71A 39 0B _
© SIREVES 1

ROGERS

TOURS

LIEUT Vv P-.BR

JR SIXTH INFANTHRY- KILLED "IN ACTION SEP.TEMBER
FOURTEENTH HE l$.BURlED ABOUT TWO KILOMETRES EAST OF .THIACOUR

LAMBERT 242 X 366 ONE OVER FIFTY .THOUSAND

CHAPLA IN SIXTH INFANTRY= A\
e \
: <© \

JAUNYL A

/’..S‘S"‘:’\
form I"\.“ ’1\:;

E e L5060 o
63 FINE N5 S .S




Jen 10, 1919.

Gapt C & Staten

Graves Registration Officer 5 i
Neufohatean \(prre”?

Wire burial information case lst Lt (Vorico .P Brown commg Jr
Co I 6th Inf repdérted killed about S th G 46 C.

0e B 2 ROGERS.
CollHOETZEL Copy to;

2nd Lieuts, QMC. T &C

ACL/ WK GRS

10:17 AM I Sgt Daly Originsl

d—1f> P//j ;



SR e e e e SR R e e B L o S : : =

Chaplain. Officer in charge of Burial.




£0: Identification Department

Serial No.

CASE GR

ORCALHTZLTION

ATE OF DEATH

e e = it . Gt 1+ . | §38 B 7= . it et e . St £ rmmiin et s

Pake the following fotirn on abote caza:

le Send G.R«Sa TORM IO _ oy Caiddng for
GaBReSe FCRM NO o cEitliine fon
26 VS
P ;
2. Send TEIRGRAM « LBRIER GC: /7 o >

FILE NO, RECORDED ON REGISTRATION CARD




* ..‘S‘,"y‘-:-.,..‘

"_ma mw. infornation case 13‘3 Lt Vorico I’ Brown comma Jr Co I 6th
Inf :epm'tad nl_las. abm Sopt 14%h,

0s  Be : Copy togs

e , : T&C
ClLNOBPZEL - GRS :
2nd I-t';m&., QCe : Sgt Daly Originel

32{ ) Pif.

R

1, T



 sfbee it ) o _l

F Ol eNygyg

T s s by

s e

AN

o 7

L

Stgned ;-

O“ficer in charge of Burial.

Chaplain.



ate

4 OF ‘ ‘/1 Serial Nos i

o ' OPGANIZATION _ DS

.
T Tt in - l—— e — = i SIS it i - it e o gt et = + el gy :-ﬁ- R P 2

Teke the following action cn abive cage:
._‘ 4

1. Beund G.R.Ss FORM KD. calliag four

—_——

G‘ Rq S & FOR}I E‘O B 2 _i'_______e\d_,_r.-,!._ St
;’.- ; ‘1 7 5 £ : . o ' . ;-j _j"' § : 4

4 J_l.‘."’l,“ REESR

B

P 8 st 15 i ety et et

*}_f &

ﬁ:ﬁﬁ @ ottt F

R ey

— e — £ o ot e e S

g “ Q, }
FILE HO. RECCENID ON REGISTEAT .E&},li ~EARD

{
i

w




e, T —

—

Headquarters American Expeditionary Forees,

Office Chief Purchasing Offiser, Q.M. Cg -
AePo0s 702, F‘.I.'me; Decémbgr 23

Dear Colonel Pierces=

Am enclosing a letter from a very dear friend of mine, which explains
itselfe Any information you can give me in this comnection will be greatly

appreciatedo
Flease accept my best wishes for a merry (hristmes. Hope that you are
enjoying the best of healths

Oolomel Charles Plercey Q.M. Corps,
Chief of Graves Registratiem Bureamn,
A, Ps 0o 717




R e EE Skl A PR W B ENFVAP™ 1 e ant o

MAVERICK-CLANKE,SA

Q

227

2
i

viv ol

Devaied. to ihe Liyesionks AT AT 00027700 720074505 0f TEnes andd. tse: Spedlinvest.

/_\ , 3 :
(9%% / /Zfﬂ?’%éfjm}ad/zv =7, 79,3
j L §







S

- RAGISTRATION BRANCH, G.R.S.

{: .""P I\JD l""*"‘ra-[r
Lleub 51 ( 1

:No. Question

above agres 7ith Reocrds?

b Date of Death
e %\Aﬁ' @r;‘[
vl 3 | Couse and place of death

/4 Humber of Casualty Cablegrom

5 | Date buried

/ré Grave lrcatiocn

() Crmplete recrrd required
*nly reguived

' Who repirted durial?

8 Has report been confirmred by

G"R 8!

2 Reprrt as to grave marimr

10 Report as to ideatification

tags

i1 who is nearsest ralativev

L
712 His W/R vean wotifisd?

(Give data}

13 | Report the exact position of

Jour inguiry on this ¢2s6.
{(Reply .in 211 cases if no
inforaatisn or recgord)

L

14 | @rat is the photograph No.?

Do particulars of soiffierugiven

(b) Reme of aeme terr or commmne

@ ?//y’/f —
G K /4 |
HOEE

! L P Gen, d._.,f_

H:B, &11 Proper nemms ta e

2 2

=

Pz "lc}%rw DLAZN BLOGH

parna, . SESESRESE,

e tﬁﬁf" :hen. ?-3

) iy f""‘f"

1L Kia, i a o
: { ﬂ < .n.{.,—'l’ 8.5y S
M' ) "f‘ = V]

57 71&35 c{ {/ "-'\.r;b-&c.\'}

&DMF’S,& ?B&wh \/LU 4
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